Date 3-26-80
Time 8:31 A.m.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1980

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 1/2

																			9		188	You.																					
																	. 4	889	24																								
335				100	200												. 3	.	8																								
	S m	- 38	22.16	BY Y	839										, etc.			*	Æ	.00		355	100																				
П	3 6	w	7.0	SΑ	V۷	₩.	400								٠.	, ж	×.	71	12	24	er i	7.0	2																				
	81 62	140	- 83	8 8	. 6		982		200	V.	200	100	200	90			34	2	6	Z.,	20	48	40	10/	224	200		200	100	4	444	200	3330	670	100	999	200		900	NO.Y	3.6	2.5	
	S2(#2)	88.0	4300				10.6	0.0	Subst	1997	995.97	100	Ska.	0.0	0.555	6683	SS s	990		M	200	200	22.00	district.	6086	talla	1225	3.30	district.	dates	200	25.55) On	850	SO:	(0.50	18,80	350	99920	100	300	0.00	2

PASSED March 8, 1980
In Effect Tinety days from Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 112

(By Mr. Shaw)

[Passed March 8, 1980; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article four, chapter sixty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a; and to amend and reenact section three, article six of said chapter, relating to permitting the manufacture of ethyl alcohol for use in the production of gasohol for personal use; providing for licensing of persons manufacturing ethyl alcohol for use in the production of gasohol for personal use.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article four, chapter sixty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a; and that section three, article six of said chapter be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 4. LICENSES.

§60-4-7a. Individuals authorized to manufacture ethyl alcohol for use in the production of gasohol for personal use.

- 1 The commission shall issue a license without fee au-
- 2 thorizing an individual to manufacture ethyl alcohol
- 3 solely for personal use by the individual in the production
- 4 of gasohol and not for sale.
- For purposes of this section, the term "gasohol" means
- 6 any product suitable for use as a fuel in an internal
- 7 combustion engine containing at least ten percent alcohol
- 8 distilled from agricultural products or from any other
- 9 nonpetroleum organic material.

ARTICLE 6. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

§60-6-3. Applicability of chapter to certain uses of ethyl alcohol.

- The provisions of this chapter relating to state monopoly shall not apply to ethyl alcohol used:
- 3 (1) For scientific, chemical, mechanical or industrial
 4 purposes;
- 5 (2) By those authorized to procure ethyl alcohol tax-6 free under the acts of Congress and regulations there-7 under:
- 8 (3) In the manufacture of denatured alcohol produced 9 and used as provided by the acts of Congress and regulations thereunder;
- 11 (4) In the manufacture of scientific, chemical, mechani-12 cal and industrial preparations or products unfit for 13 beverage purposes;
- 14 (5) By those authorized to manufacture ethyl alcohol 15 for use in the production of gasohol for personal use pur-16 suant to section seven-a, article four of this chapter.
- Nothing in this section shall be so construed as to exempt such users of ethyl alcohol from the license and transportation provisions of this chapter.

and with the second of the sec

And the state of t

version gradult in the ex-

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect ninety days from passage Clerk of the Senate Malankensk Clerk of the House of Delegates Speaker House of Delegates this the 🔼 Mard

EST. OF STATE

10 MAR 26 PII: 54

<u>GEALEGEN</u>

RECEIVED HW 13 4 73 64.80 OFFICE OF THE COVERHOR